

IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS

KELLIE SAUNDERS, ET AL.,

COA No.

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Trial Court

v.

Case No. 22-00007-MM

Hon. Brock A. Swartzle

STATE OF MICHIGAN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
AGENCY and JULIA DALE, in her
official capacity,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BY PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

*This appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution,
a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.*

David M. Blanchard (P67190)
Frances J. Hollander (P82180)
Blanchard & Walker, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants
221 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 929-4313
blanchard@bwlawonline.com
hollander@bwlawonline.com

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/1/2022 2:23:43 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....IV

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... VI

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... VII

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS 5

A. *The Extra-Jurisdictional Collection Claim*..... 5

B. *The Waiver Claim* 8

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. PLAINTIFFS AND PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS WILL SUFFER SUBSTANTIAL HARM IF FORCED TO WAIT UNTIL FINAL JUDGMENT TO APPEAL BECAUSE THE AGENCY HAS BEEN CLEAR IT WILL CONTINUE ITS UNLAWFUL ACTIONS DURING THE PENDENCY OF THIS LAWSUIT 12

II. THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT I OF PLAINTIFFS COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO ANALYZE FOR SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS, FAILED TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS WOULD PROVIDE THE RELIEF REQUESTED, AND RELIED ON UNSUPPORTED EVIDENCE RELATED TO EFFECTIVENESS AND AVAILABILITY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS 16

A. *The Court of Claims Erred in Dismissing Count I for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Without a Finding that There Was an Administrative Process to Provide the Relief Requested* 17

1. The Administrative Process 18

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/1/2022 2:23:43 PM

2. **Plaintiffs Seek Relief to Remedy the Wrongs Against Them and Other Claimants that is Not Available in the Administrative Process**..... 20

B. The Court of Claims Erred in Failing to Analyze Count I under Both Procedural and Substantive Due Process..... 21

C. The Court of Claims Erred in Dismissing Count I for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies by Making Conclusions and Relying on Assumptions not Supported by Evidence..... 23

III. THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT II UNDER MCR 2.116(C)(8) BECAUSE ITS FINDING THAT THERE IS NO PROPERTY RIGHT RELATED TO WAIVER OF OVERPAYMENT WAS ERRONEOUS AND ITS FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE PROVIDED NOTICE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS TO REQUEST REVIEW IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE 24

A. The Court of Claims Erred When It Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Waiver Claim Under MCR 2.116(C)(8) Based on an Erroneous Finding that Claimants Do Not Have a Property Right Related to Waiver of Overpayment..... 25

B. The Court of Claims Erred in Dismissing the Waiver Count under MCR 2.116(C)(8) Because It Incorrectly Found that Plaintiffs had Notice with Respect to a Waiver and Failed to Analyze for Substantive Due Process 27

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 29

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/1/2022 2:23:43 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bonner v City of Brighton, 495 Mich 209, 225; 848 NW2d 380 (2014) 21

California Department of Human Resources Development v Java 9, 18

Conlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed, 442 Mich 230, 237; 501 NW2d 88 (1993) 22

Cummins v Robinson Twp, 283 Mich App 677, 713; 770 NW2d 421 (2009)..... 15

Daniels v Williams, 474 US 327, 331; 106 S Ct 662; 88 L Ed 2d 662 (1986) 21

Dep’t of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs/Unemployment Ins. Agency v Lucente, ___ Mich ___;
___ NW2d ___ (2021) (Docket Nos. 160843, 160844)..... 20

GMC v Dep’t of Treasury, 290 Mich App 355, 369; 803 NW2d 698 (2010) 11

Herrick Dist Library v Library of Mich, 293 Mich App 571, 582; 810 NW2d 110 (2011) 22

Manor House Apartments v City of Warren, 204 Mich App 603, 605; 516 NW2d 530 (1994) .. 15

Millar v NM Dep’t of Workforce Solutions, 304 P3d 427, 432 (NM App, 2013) 26

Twp of Hopkins v State Boundary Comm’n, ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2022)
(Docket No. 355195) 28

STATUTES

MCL 123.1008(2) 28

MCL 421.2(1) 29

MCL 421.32a 1

MCL 421.32a(1) 19

MCL 421.62(a) 2, 8, 28

MCL 421.62(a)(iii) 8

Section 32a of the MESA 19

RULES

MCR 2.116(C)(8),..... 24

MCR 7.205(B)(1)..... 12

TREATISES

Collateral Attacks on Deportation Orders: The Second Circuit Banishes the Ghost of Spector,
50 Brook L Rev 721, 746 (1984) 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I Section 17 of the Michigan Constitution 1
